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EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

I. Introduction

1. The parties to this Settlement Agreement (Agreement) are the Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff), P.O. Box 3265,
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, and Equitable Gas Company (Equitable or the Company),
Allegheny Center Mall, Suite 2000, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212.

2. Equitable is the regulated utility division of Equitable Resources, Inc. Equitable is
engaged in the purchase, distribution, sale and transportation of natural gas and serves
over 258,000 residential, commercial and industrial customers in the city of Pittsburgh
and adjacent territories in Allegheny, Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Fayette, Greene,
Indiana, Jefferson, Washington and Westmoreland Counties in Southwestern
Pennsylvania.

3. This matter concerns an informal investigation regarding Equitable’s compliance
with Chapter 56 in connection with its service to a residence at 900 Glenn Street in
McKeesport, Pennsylvania. As a result of negotiations, the Parties have agreed to resolve
their differences as encouraged by the Commission’s policy to promote settlements. See
52 Code §5.231. The duly authorized Parties executing this Agreement agree to the
settlement terms set forth herein and urge the Commission to approve them as being in

the public interest.
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4. On January 12, 2001, Prosecutory Staff initiated an informal investigation of
Equitable’s actions involving the residential account of Mr. Edwin Gulasky. At the
request of the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), Equitable had submitted a
chronological summary describing activities relating to Mr. Gulasky’s account including
the termination of service to this account. Based on the review of this information,
Prosecutory Staff concluded that Equitable may have violated several provisions of the
Commission’s Chapter 56 regulations prior to and on the day the Gulasky service was
terminated. As a result, the aforementioned informal investigation was initiated.
5. Mr. Gulasky had his gas service terminated on July 17, 2000. Six months later on
January 4, 2001, local police, responding to a request made by one of Mr. Gulasky’s
friends, visited his residence to check on his welfare and discovered that he had died of
undetermined causes.
6. Prosecutory Staff and BCS (Staff) engaged in the following activities as part of
this informal investigation:

a) interviews with appropriate Equitable personnel,

b) review of documents containing information involving the Gulasky account,

¢) review of documents detailing Equitable policies and procedures.
Staff interviewed the following Equitable employees at the Equitable Training Center in
Pittsburgh:

a) Director, Universal Service and Compliance,

b) Energy Assistance Program Administrator,

¢) atrainer of Equitable customer service representatives,

d) an employee experienced with Equitable’s collection activities,

e) two field service representatives,

f) LIURP Administrator
In addition, Staff conducted a telephone interview with a supervisor of the Equitable field
services representatives.

7. Based on the information gathered through these investigative activities Staff
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A copy of Staff’s Report is attached hereto as Attachment A.

8. On July 12, 2001, Equitable submitted Comments to Staff’s Findings in the
Report. A copy of Equitable’s Comments is attached hereto as Attachment B.

9. It is the position of the Staff that the termination of Mr. Gulasky’s service was
done in violation of 52 Pa. Code §56.95 because the Company failed to make personal
contact and post a 48-hour notice. It is the further position of the Staff that Equitable’s
employee in determining that Mr. Gulasky’s property was vacant and terminating his gas
service did so in violation of Chapter 56 and the Company’s own internal policies. In
addition, it is the Staff’s position that on five separate occasions between October 27,
1999 and March 12, 2000, Equitable, in violation of 52 Pa. Code §56.99, utilized
termination notices as a collection device, knowing that it did not intend to terminate
service. Staff also asserts that Equitable’s conduct violated the reasonable and adequate
service requirements of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.

10.  Equitable denies Prosecutory Staff's allegations and believes that the Company did
not violate the Public Utility Code or the regulations promulgated thereunder in
connection with its handling of Mr. Gulasky's account. Equitable believed that the
Gulasky residence was uninhabited and unsafe and, thus, was properly terminated
pursuant to §56.98. Equitable claims, furthermore, that Mr. Gulasky did not want gas
service and refused any and all help offered by Equitable including two referrals made by
Equitable to community based organizations.

11. It should be made clear that while Staff and Equitable remain in disagreement with
respect to the appropriateness of Equitable’s termination of service to the Gulasky
residence, both Staff and Equitable believe the fact that a house is vacant does not in and
of itself mean that it is unsafe and that a termination pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§56.98
and/or 59.24(b) is appropriate.

12.  Throughout the entire investigatory process, Staff and Equitable remained active
in informal discovery and continued to explore the possibility of resolving this

investigation, which ultimately culminated in this Settlement Agreement.
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III. Settlement Terms
14.  Equitable and Prosecutory Staff, on behalf of itself, the Bureau of Consumer
Services and the Commission, desire to settle fully and completely and without further
litigation all matters related in any way to Equitable’s service to the Gulasky residence
from 1977, the year service was initiated, to the date of this Settlement Agreement.
15.  Although Equitable disputes Staff’s allegations and assertion of violations, and
nothing contained herein may be taken as, or construed to be an admission or confession
of any violation of law, any other matter of fact or law, any liability or wrongdoing, or
any of the findings of Prosecutory Staff’s investigation, Equitable recognizes the
seriousness of these allegations and the need to prevent violations such as those alleged
by Prosecutory Staff. Moreover, Equitable recognizes the benefits of amicably resolving
these differences.
16.  Prosecutory Staff and Equitable, intending to be legally bound and for
consideration given, desire to conclude this litigation and agree to stipulate as to the
following terms:

a) Solely for purposes of this Agreement, Prosecutory Staff alleges that the
termination of Mr. Gulasky’s service by Equitable on July 17, 2000, was improper and
constituted a violation of §56.95; that the Company failed to make personal contact and
was required to post a 48-hour notice; that notice was not posted; and that service was
terminated. |

b) Solely for purposes of this Agreement, Prosecutory Staff alleges that the
Equitable employee who terminated service at the Gulasky residence failed to adhere to
the Company’s internal policies and procedures. Assuming that this employee followed
the Company’s established procedures, it is Prosecutory Staff's position that the gas
service to Mr. Gulasky's residence would not have been terminated on July 17, 2000.

¢) Solely for purposes of this Agreement, Prosecutory Staff alleges that
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when the Company allegedly routinely used termination notices solely as a collection
device without any intention of terminating Mr. Gulasky’s gas service.

d) Prosecutory Staff also asserts that such conduct violates the reasonable
and adequate service requirement of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.
§1501

¢) Equitable agrees to pay the amount of $15,000 to the
Commonwealth, pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, to resolve, through
this Agreement, the allegations raised by Prosecutory Staff’s investigation. The total
amount represents a settlement of $3,125 for five alleged violations of §56.99 and
$11,875 for the termination of service on July 17, 2000 in alleged violation of §56.95,
without any attempt to restore service until October 20, 2000. Equitable shall remit the
entire amount within 30 days from the date this Agreement is finally approved by the
Commission.

f) In addition, to the extent that Equitable has not done so already, the
Company shall take the following corrective action:

1) Equitable should review and make appropriate enhancements to its
procedures and practices for identifying and terminating vacant properties in
conformance with §56.98. The BCS is willing to review and comment on the
Company’s enhanced process. Once finalized, the Company should commit to
appropriate training. The cost for the training should not be recoverable in future
ratemaking proceedings. Among other things, the procedures should include the
following elements:

(a) An account should be checked for recent activity before it
is terminated in a manner similar to that of the Gulasky account. It is our understanding
that field representatives will soon have the ability to do this using remote account access
devices. In the meantime they should make a call back to the utility and check for recent
activity including payments and phone contacts with the customer or a representative of

the customer.
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completing the annual cold weather survey, the Company should check the electric meter,
if accessible, to see if it is spinning. If it is, the Company should not claim the property is
vacant unless a clear inspection and other evidence clearly demonstrate otherwise. A
check of the electric meter, when it is accessible, should be part of the procedure
whenever the Company is attempting to determine if a premise is vacant.

(¢) In instances when Equitable terminates for public safety
reasons they must post the residence with a proper notice and not a notice that this was
done for nonpayment of a bill.

(d) Accounts that Equitable has no intention of terminating because
they are aware of the residence’s circumstances shall not receive termination notices prior
to the time the Company commits to pursuing termination.

g) Prosecutory Staff will conclude the subject informal investigation under
these terms and conditions.
17.  This Settlement Agreement is a full and final resolution of all Commission
investigations, formal or informal, pending or threatened, and all asserted and unasserted
claims regarding any and all matters related in any way to Equitable’s service to the
Gulasky residence, including, but not limited to, matters of service termination and
service reinstatement from 1977 to the date of this Settlement Agreement.
18.  Prosecutory Staff and Equitable have agreed to this amicable settlement in the
interests of avoiding formal litigation and moving forward in the conduct of business in
Pennsylvania.
19.  Prosecutory Staff and Equitable have entered into and seek Commission approval
of this Settlement Agreement pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §3.113. This Agreement is
subject to all applicable administrative and common law treatments of settlements,
settlements offers, and/or negotiations. The validity of this Agreement is expressly
conditioned upon the Commission’s approval under applicable public interest standards
without modification, addition, or deletion of any term or condition herein. Accordingly,

this Agreement is made without any admission against or prejudice to any position which
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Commission or withdrawn by any of the parties as provided below. This Agreement is,
therefore, a compromise and is conditioned upon the Commission’s approval of any of
the terms and conditions contained herein without modification or amendment. If the
Commission fails to approve by tentative and final order this Agreement, or any of the
terms or conditions set forth herein, without modification, addition, or deletion, then
either Party may elect to withdraw from this Agreement by filing a response to the
tentative or final order within twenty (20) days of the date that the tentative or final order
is entered. None of the provisions of this Agreement shall be considered binding upon
the Parties if such a response is filed.

20.  This document represents the settlement in its entirety. No changes to obligations
set forth herein may be made unless they are in writing and are expressly accepted by the
Parties involved. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted under Pennsylvania
law.

21.  None of the provisions of this Agreement shall be considered an admission of any
fact or culpability. Prosecutory Staff acknowledges that this Agreement is entered into
with the express purpose of settling all asserted claims regarding alleged violations of the
Public Utility Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder against Equitable with
respect to the Edward Gulasky account. This Settlement Agreement is proposed by the
Parties without any admission against, or prejudice to, any position which any Party may
adopt during any subsequent proceeding of whatever nature.

22.  Equitable agrees that the Prosecutory Staff shall prepare the public meeting report
and proposed order recommending approval of this Settlement Agreement as being in the

public interest.
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Commission adopt an order approving the terms and conditions of this Settlement

Agreement as being in the public interest.

Respectfully submitted,
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY
COMMISSION LAW BUREAU
PROSECUTORY STAFF
7<\ m%\ o il L ?A
T{errenc J. Buda Daniel L. Frutchey
Assistant Counsel Senior Vice President and
General Counsel

By: n ute Zd/( WK

Mitchell Miller

Director, Bureau of Consumer Services

DATED: ﬁ//u{ (99/ 3CC A




